
Dakota Women’s 
Correctional Rehab 

Center
HB 1015

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Chairman Nelson and members of the Committee,

My name is Connie Monson. I’m the Financial Administrator for Southwest Multi-County Correction Center. Dakota Women’s Correctional Rehab Center is owned and operated by Southwest Multi-County Correction Center.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to present an appropriation request for consideration for the 2023-2025 biennium. 

As already presented by the Department of Corrections, DOCR has requested an appropriation of $13,753,272 for a continued contract to house female residents at the Dakota Women’s Correctional Rehab Center. This is an increase of $2.45 million over the 2021-2023 biennium approved appropriation amount.



2021 – 2023 Appropriations

 Request based on 126 bed Capacity
 $11,969,118

 Approved based on 96 bed Capacity
 $11,300,000

 Reduction
 $669,118

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Our original request presented to the 2021-2023 Legislative assembly was based on our bed capacity of 126 female residents. The requested amount was $11,969,118. 

During the last legislative session, the Department of Corrections was in the process of relocating female residents to HRCC and it was anticipated they would house approximately 96 females at DWCRC for this biennium. Therefore, the Legislative assembly reduced our contracted amount to $11,300,000 which reflected a reduction of $669,118.

Due to COVID and other unforeseen circumstances, the average female resident count at DWCRC from July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022 is 123.



2023 – 2025 Appropriations Request

 Request Based on 126 bed capacity
 $13,753,272

 Increase over current 96 bed capacity contract
 $2,453,272

 Increase over 2021-2023 126 bed Capacity request
 $1,784,153

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Due to the continued increased resident count of 120+, I have based the 2023-2025 appropriations request again on the 126 bed capacity available at DWCRC. As I mentioned, the amount we have requested for the 2023-2025 biennium is $13,753,272 which is an increase of $2,453,272 over the 96 bed approved rate for the current biennium of $11,300,000.

However, compared to the original 2021-2023 request based on 126 beds, our current request reflects an actual increase of $1,784,153. This is the difference I am basing my presentation on as I highlight increases in our 2023-2025 request.



2023 - 2025 2021 - 2023

Operating Operating

Budget Budget Inc./Dec.

Operating Costs:

Payroll $11,424,050.98 $9,958,967.67 $1,465,083.31 

Administrative/Computer 275,259.64 267,929.98 7,329.66 

PREA 8,000.00 1,500.00 6,500.00 

Building/Facility Renovation 766,244.17 629,144.81 137,099.36 

Inmate 222,347.25 206,000.00 16,347.25 

Education/Vocation 90,028.94 103,350.81 (13,321.87)

Treatment 38,912.09 10,200.00 28,712.09 

Case Management 2,824.18 2,800.00 24.18 

Security 110,709.00 100,000.00 10,709.00 

Vehicle 166,778.38 68,000.00 98,778.38 

Food 532,008.00 566,500.00 (34,492.00)

Medical Fund 375,624.52 349,925.00 25,699.52 

Industry 651,734.63 376,700.00 275,034.63 

Total Operating Costs 14,664,521.77 12,641,018.27 2,023,503.50 

Less:

Industries Revenue (760,000.00) (600,000.00) (160,000.00)

Other Revenue (151,250.00) (71,900.00) (79,350.00)

DWCRC Appropriations Request $13,753,271.77 * $11,969,118.27 * $1,784,153.50 

Approved for 2021-2023 Biennium 11,300,000.00 

Difference ($669,118.27)
* - based on 126 beds

Presenter
Presentation Notes
You may use this as a reference as I proceed through my testimony. I’ve also included this as an additional page at the back of your packet for those of us who need larger print. 



 Request = $11,424,051 (83% of total request)

 Proposed Increase - $1,465,083

 5% increase per year
 Retention Bonus - $350/month
 Sign-on Bonus - $500
 Health Insurance increases

2023 – 2025 Payroll Expenses

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Our appropriations request for total payroll expenses equals $ 11,424,051, which is 83% of our total request. The proposed increase for wages and benefits totals $1,465,083. This line item includes wages as well as payroll taxes, health insurance benefits, retirement plan, life insurance, workers compensation and longevity.

When preparing the biennium budget, the Board of Directors took into consideration inflation rates of 7-10% based on national averages. They approved a 5% cost of living increase in wages effective January 1, 2023. 
The proposed budget request is based on continued 5% wage increases effective January 1, 2024 as well as January 1, 2025.
This compares to state wage increases of 6% and 4%.
 
In order to provide immediate relief for cost of living increases, the BOD implemented a $200 monthly retention bonus effective July 1 through December 31, 2022.
The proposed budget request includes continuation of $350 monthly retention bonus to offset the difference between the 2023 approved wage increase and actual inflation rates.
 
As attracting and retaining staff has been a challenge both locally and nationally, the BOD approved a $500 sign-on bonus for staff effective November 1, 2021. Newly hired staff receive $250 after the first month of employment and the remaining $250 after six months of employment.
The proposed budget request includes continuation of $500 sign-on bonus.
 
In an effort to reduce health insurance premiums while still providing an attractive health insurance package, the BOD chose to participate in the North Dakota Public Health Insurance Trust (ND PHIT) effective January 1, 2022. Due to a large group loss ratio, our rate increase effective January 1, 2023 is 12.86%.
The proposed budget request is based on a continued 12% increase effective January 1, 2024 as well as January 1, 2025.





 Correctional Staff:

 December 31, 2021 – 36 total filled positions

 Terminations in 2022 – 34

 New hires in 2022 – 27

 December 31, 2022 – 29 total filled positions

2022 Payroll Statistics

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As is the case with every employer in the state of North Dakota, DWCRC is struggling with hiring and retaining staff. Corrections overall is a very stressful profession. DWCRC staff are having to deal with more severely mentally ill residents, which creates additional stress on staff. The appeal to work at other businesses for more money and less stress is very prevalent.

When I compiled these payroll statistics, it was almost staggering as it paints a dire picture of our situation. These statistics represent correctional officers only. On December 31, 2021, we had a total of 36 full-time and part-time officer positions filled. Throughout 2022, we lost 34 correctional officers and hired 27. This leaves us with a total of 29 full-time and part-time correctional officer positions filled on December 31, 2022. We budgeted for 32 full-time and 6 part-time positions. As of Thursday, January 26th, we have 28 full-time and 4 part-time positions filled.

We are experiencing some turnover in other departments, but nowhere to this extent.



 Pay rate increase
 $2.05/hr. increase – current correctional staff

 Starting rate increase
 Increase from $19.00/hr. to $22.00/hr.

 Sign-On Bonus
 $2,500 – 1 year contract

 after training is completed

 Call in Bonus
 $100 for filling in 6+ hours in open shift

2023 Payroll Adjustments

Presenter
Presentation Notes
For recruitment and employee retention purposes, the BOD implemented the following payroll adjustments effective January 1, 2023 for correctional staff. These effects of these adjustments are not reflected in our 2023-2025 request.

An additional wage increase, over and above the initial 5% that was approved, for current correctional officers of $2.05/hr. effective January 1, 2023. In addition, the starting rate for CO’s increased from $19.00/hr. to $22.00/hr. effective January 1, 2023.
 
An immediate sign-on bonus of $2,500 with a one year retention contract has been put into place. The bonus is paid in full after training is completed.

Call in bonuses of $100 for filling in 6 hours or more on an open shift have been implemented.



 Administration/Computer
 Request = $275,260
 Increase $7,330

 PREA (Prison Rape Elimination Act)
 Request = $8,000
 Increase $6,500

2023-2025 Appropriations Request

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Back to our 2023-2025 appropriations request.

Administration and Computer costs of $275,260 represent an increase of $7,330. This line item includes general administrative expenses such as equipment and equipment maintenance contracts, supplies, liability insurance, telephone and teletype costs, financial audit fees, legal fees, employee drug testing, administrative staff travel and training. This increase basically reflects an inflationary increase.

Computer costs include our contracts with Armor Interactive for IT support and Cortec G to monitor and maintain our security camera system, as well as computer supplies, software and licensing, offsite backup storage and T-1 line.

DWCRC is required to be compliant with federal standards established within the Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA). In order to ensure compliance, we must be audited every 3 years. Our next audit will be conducted in 2023. In the past, DWCRC has participated in a consortium developed within the DOCR that audits statewide facilities at no cost. At the time this budget was developed, it was unknown if DOCR would again form a PREA Audit consortium. Therefore, $6,500 has been included as a line item in the event DWCRC would need to hire an independent PREA Auditor.



 Building/Facility Renovations
 Request = $766,244
 Increase $137,099

 Inmate Expenses
 Request = $222,347
 Increase $16,347

2023-2025 Appropriations Request

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Our request for Building and facility renovations of $766,244 reflects an increase of $137,099. In addition to building repairs and maintenance, expenses include utilities, supplies, insurance, real estate taxes and resident wages. In 2022, we experienced an 18% increase in utilities alone. We maintain a $75,000/year line item for long-term facility improvements in the event the need arises. We currently have no specific projects for the foreseeable future.

The Inmate expenses request of $222,347 reflects an increase of $16,347. The increase basically reflects inflationary operational costs. 





 Education/Vocation
 Request = $90,029
 Decrease $13,322

 Treatment
 Request = $38,912
 Increase $28,712

2023-2025 Appropriations Request

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Education and Vocation request of $90,029 indicates a decrease of $13,322. The decrease represents the elimination of our partnership with New England Public Schools to provide welding classes for the residents. Programs we do offer include GED testing, parenting classes, career readiness classes and art classes. DWCRC’s vocational program provides hands-on carpentry training. Using these skills, DWCRC residents built a greenhouse to start and grow plants that are then used in an onsite garden, which provides fresh produce used by our Food Services department. Other education expenses include providing a law library for resident access and general supplies and equipment. Also included in education expenses are payments to residents for participating in GED classes.

Our request for treatment expenses of $38,912 has increased $28,712. Similar to national and state statistics, our population is trending towards residents with increased addiction and mental health issues. In order to meet the demands of assessing and treating these females, we have hired professional staff with a higher degree of education and professional licensures in order to properly provide the necessary treatment. Along with that comes an increased cost to maintain professional licenses and CEUs. Other costs include supplies, equipment and elective programs to provide therapeutic activities for the residents.



 Case Management
 Request = $2,824
 Increase $24

 Security
 Request = $110,709
 Increase $10,709

2023-2025 Appropriations Request

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Case Management request of $2,824 represents an increase of $24, basically no change.

The Security expense request is $110,709. We are requesting an increase to security expenses of $10,709. In an effort to provide a safer environment for residents and staff, DWCRC is updating security cameras as the current cameras become outdated. We have set aside $15,000 for this line item. Other items included in this line item are security supplies such as testing supplies for residents. We have also allowed for additional correctional office recruiting and training expenses.




 Vehicle
 Request = $166,778
 Increase $98,778

 Food
 Request = $532,008
 Decrease $34,492

2023-2025 Appropriations Request

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The vehicle expense request of $166,778 reflects an increase is $98,778. This line item reflects inflated fuel costs, as well as vehicle supplies, repairs and maintenance and insurance. We have also included $100,000 for three potential vehicle replacements for the upcoming biennium.

Our food request of $532,008 shows a decrease of $34,492. Last biennium, we parted ways with our contract agency for food services and once again took on this task in-house. The Food Services Director also oversees the Food Services Department at DADC. Due to this, we have additional buying power to reduce costs and the residents are much happier with their food. In addition to food purchases, items included are equipment purchases, cleaning supplies and paying resident labor for those females who assist with kitchen detail. Our average meal cost is approximately $1.72.



 Medical
 Request = $375,625
 Increase $25,700

 Prairie Industries
 Request = $651,735
 Increase $275,035

2023-2025 Appropriations Request

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Our medical request of $375,625 has increased $25,700. Contracts are in place with a dentist, Sanford Clinic for OB/GYN consults and other medical providers. In addition to ambulance and lab fees, other medical costs include prescriptions, supplies, equipment purchases as well as repairs and maintenance, license renewals and resident wages. Again, we have been experiencing increased supplies costs due to inflation.

We are asking for a total of $651,735 which is an increase of $275,035 in our Prairie Industries operating program. The focus of our Prairie Industries program is to provide jobs that develop skills for residents which may assist them in obtaining jobs after release. We continue the sewing program with the main focus on sewing t-shirts for the Department of Corrections. The offsite welding program was discontinued in February, 2020. To replace those job skill opportunities, we were forced to develop other avenues. We implemented an in-house commissary which eventually led to providing commissary for the Dickinson Adult Detention Center as well. In addition, Busy Beans Coffee Shop provides barista training and tasty drinks for staff and residents. Due to an increased demand for these products, especially commissary, this line item has increased drastically. You’ll see an offset for revenue we generate off of this program in the next slide.




2023 – 2025 Appropriations Request

Total Operating Budget (126 beds) $    14,664,522
Less: Prairie Industries Revenue $      (760,000)

Other Revenue $      (151,250)
2023 - 2025 Request (126 beds) $    13,753,272

2021 - 2023 Request (126 beds) $ (11,969,118)

Request Increase (126 beds) $      1,784,154

Add back: 2021-2023 Approved (96 beds) $         669,118

DOCR 2023 – 2025 Increase Request $      2,453,272

Presenter
Presentation Notes

DWCRC’s total budgeted expenditures for the upcoming biennium as approved by the SWMCCC Board of Directors are $14,664,522. Prior to submitting our appropriations request, we deduct Prairie Industries projected revenue of $760,000 and other revenue sources such as work release income, intra-facility expense reimbursements, CEG dividends and other miscellaneous projected revenues for the biennium which total $151,250. The net result, $13,753,272 is the amount of funding we have requested from the Department of Corrections, which again is based on contracting 126 beds. This is an increase of $1,784,154 over the original 2021-2023 request for housing 126 residents, which was $11,969,118.

The DOCR has requested an increase of $2,453,272 for the DWCRC contract which includes reinstating the $669,118 reduction in 2021-2023 approved appropriations based on contracting 96 beds from DWCRC.



Questions

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Thank you for your time today.


	Dakota Women’s Correctional Rehab Center
	2021 – 2023 Appropriations
	2023 – 2025 Appropriations Request
	Slide Number 4
	2023 – 2025 Payroll Expenses
	2022 Payroll Statistics
	2023 Payroll Adjustments
	2023-2025 Appropriations Request
	2023-2025 Appropriations Request
	2023-2025 Appropriations Request
	2023-2025 Appropriations Request
	2023-2025 Appropriations Request
	2023-2025 Appropriations Request
	2023 – 2025 Appropriations Request
	Questions

